Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies

The Governor’s proposed 2002-04 budget includes $1.3 million GF each
year for the Virginia Equine Center Foundation. No other direct funding for
nonstate agencies is included in the proposed budget. However, a contingency
appropriation is proposed to provide grants to an additional 39 organizations in
fiscal year 2003, should actual general fund revenues exceed the official forecast.

Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies

- Budget Recommendations for FY 2003. Includes $1.3 million GF in
Central Appropriations for debt service at the Virginia Equine
Center. Also includes language that establishes a contingent
appropriation of $6.2 million for second priority funding to an
additional 39 nonstate agencies, should general fund revenues for
FY 2003 exceed the official forecast. First priority funding, in the
event of a revenue surplus, is an increase in the proposed 2 percent
salary adjustment for state employees, higher education faculty,
and public school teachers.

Contingency Grant Recipients

FY 2003
Ambherst County Museum and Historical Society $40,000
Art Museum of Western Virginia 500,000
Beacon Theater 75,000
Blue Ridge Institute 50,000
Camp Baker 100,000
Campbell County Historical Society 50,000
Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc. 50,000
Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation 1,000,000
Children’s Museum of Richmond 150,000
Chrysler Museum 150,000
Fairfax Civil War Museum 50,000
Freedom Museum 50,000
Hampton History Museum 100,000

88



Contingency Grant Recipients

Hanover Tavern

Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society
Hurrah Players, Inc.

Kenmore

Locust Grove School House

Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre
Lynchburg School of Arts

Manville Community Center

Maymont Foundation

Mill Mountain Zoo

Montpelier

Moton Center

Nursing Assistant Institute

Oatlands

Our Health

Paxton House Historical Society

Richmond Symphony

South Norfolk Armory

State 4-H Horse Show Committee

U.S.S. Wisconsin

Valentine Museum

Virginia Historical Society

Virginia Marine Science Museum

Virginia Waterfront International Arts Festival
Wolf Trap Foundation for the Performing Arts
Woodrow Wilson Birthplace Foundation
Total

FY 2003
75,000
25,000

5,000
100,000
10,000
75,000
50,000
40,000
100,000
150,000
300,000
300,000
100,000
50,000
200,000
50,000
100,000
100,000
20,000
600,000
50,000
250,000
500,000
50,000
500,000

100,000

$6,265,000

89




Budget Recommendations for FY 2004. Includes $1.3 million GF for
debt service at the Virginia Equine Center. No other funding is
recommended for historic landmarks or nonstate agencies.

90



