Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies

The Governor's proposed 2002-04 budget includes \$1.3 million GF each year for the Virginia Equine Center Foundation. No other direct funding for nonstate agencies is included in the proposed budget. However, a contingency appropriation is proposed to provide grants to an additional 39 organizations in fiscal year 2003, should actual general fund revenues exceed the official forecast.

• Historic Landmarks and Nonstate Agencies

Budget Recommendations for FY 2003. Includes \$1.3 million GF in Central Appropriations for debt service at the Virginia Equine Center. Also includes language that establishes a contingent appropriation of \$6.2 million for second priority funding to an additional 39 nonstate agencies, should general fund revenues for FY 2003 exceed the official forecast. First priority funding, in the event of a revenue surplus, is an increase in the proposed 2 percent salary adjustment for state employees, higher education faculty, and public school teachers.

Contingency Grant Recipients		
	<u>FY 2003</u>	
Amherst County Museum and Historical Society	\$40,000	
Art Museum of Western Virginia	500,000	
Beacon Theater	75,000	
Blue Ridge Institute	50,000	
Camp Baker	100,000	
Campbell County Historical Society	50,000	
Camp Virginia Jaycee, Inc.	50,000	
Capital Region Performing Arts Foundation	1,000,000	
Children's Museum of Richmond	150,000	
Chrysler Museum	150,000	
Fairfax Civil War Museum	50,000	
Freedom Museum	50,000	
Hampton History Museum	100,000	

Contingency Grant Recipients		
	<u>FY 2003</u>	
Hanover Tavern	75,000	
Harrisonburg/Rockingham Historical Society	25,000	
Hurrah Players, Inc.	5,000	
Kenmore	100,000	
Locust Grove School House	10,000	
Lynchburg Academy of Music Theatre	75,000	
Lynchburg School of Arts	50,000	
Manville Community Center	40,000	
Maymont Foundation	100,000	
Mill Mountain Zoo	150,000	
Montpelier	300,000	
Moton Center	300,000	
Nursing Assistant Institute	100,000	
Oatlands	50,000	
Our Health	200,000	
Paxton House Historical Society	50,000	
Richmond Symphony	100,000	
South Norfolk Armory	100,000	
State 4-H Horse Show Committee	20,000	
U.S.S. Wisconsin	600,000	
Valentine Museum	50,000	
Virginia Historical Society	250,000	
Virginia Marine Science Museum	500,000	
Virginia Waterfront International Arts Festival	50,000	
Wolf Trap Foundation for the Performing Arts	500,000	
Woodrow Wilson Birthplace Foundation	100,000	
Total	\$6,265,000	

 Budget Recommendations for FY 2004. Includes \$1.3 million GF for debt service at the Virginia Equine Center. No other funding is recommended for historic landmarks or nonstate agencies.